

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSUNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, ET AL. IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

John G. Albanese
Counsel of Record
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
43 SE Main Street
Suite 505
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612) 594-5997
jalbanese@bm.net

Chi Chi Wu
Ariel Nelson
NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW
CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
4th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 542-8010
cwu@nclc.org
anelson@nclc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Consumer Reporting Industry Is Massive, and Inaccurate Reports Are a Widespread and Persistent Problem.....6

II. Consumer File Disclosures Are Crucial to the FCRA’s Ultimate Purpose of Ensuring Fair and Accurate Credit Reporting.....9

 A. The Statutory Rights Provided to Consumers Ensure Accurate Reporting.....9

 B. Legislative History Shows the Importance of File Disclosures.....11

III.The Credit Reporting Systems Breaks Down When CRAs Fail to Comply with the File Disclosure and Summary of Rights Requirements.....16

IV.TransUnion’s Violations of the FCRA’s File Disclosure and Summary of Rights Requirements Cause Concrete Harm.....18

(ii)

V. A Holding That There Was No Concrete Harm Would Render Unenforceable Federal Consumer Protection Laws That Rely Heavily on Disclosure Requirements.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article III, U.S. Constitution..... 5, 6, 21, 23, 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1693r..... 24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Cases

Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC, 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 23

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 21

Fernandez v. CoreLogic Credco, LLC, Case No. 3:20-cv-1262-JM-AGS (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2020)..... 23

Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., L.L.C., 484 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 20, 21

Larson v. Trans Union, LLC, 201 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 22

McIntyre v. TransUnion LLC, No. CV 18-3865, 2020 WL 1150443 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2020)..... 20

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), *as revised* (May 24, 2016)..... 21

Uzuegbanum v. Preczewski, 592 U.S. — (2021).....21

Legislative Material

H.R. 1015, 103rd Cong. § 120 (1994).....15

S. 783, 103rd Cong. § 116 (1994).....14

115 Cong. Rec. 2410 (Jan. 31, 1969).....12

116 Cong. Rec. 36,572 (Oct. 13, 1970).....13

140 Cong. Rec. 8942 (May 2, 1994).....14

S. Rep. No. 103-209 (1993).....14

S. Rep. No. 104-185 (1995).....16

H. R. Rep. No. 103-486 (1994).....15

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1022.140(a).....20

Secondary Material

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Data Point: Credit Invisibles* (2015),
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201505_cfpb_data-point-credit-invisibles.pdf.....7

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *List of Consumer Reporting Companies* (2021),

https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_consumer-reporting-companies-list_2021.pdf.....7

Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Report to Congress under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Transactions Act of 2003* (2012),
<https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/section-319-fair-and-accurate-credit-transactions-act-2003-fifth-interim-federal-trade-commission/130211factareport.pdf>.....7

Californians for Consumer Privacy, *ICYMI: Summary of Key Findings from California Privacy Survey* (Oct. 16, 2019), <https://www.caprivacy.org/icymi-summary-of-key-findings-from-california-privacy-survey/>9

Ariel Nelson, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., *Broken Records Redux: How Errors by Criminal Background Check Companies Continue to Harm Consumers Seeking Jobs and Housing* (2019),
<https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/criminal-justice/report-broken-records-redux.pdf>7

Chi Chi Wu & Katie Plat, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr. & Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund, *Account Screening Consumer Reporting Agencies Impede Access for Millions* (2015),
<https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/Account-Screening-CRA-Agencies-BankingAccess101915.pdf>
.....8

(1)
